# 507572493 10/31/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7619382

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
				CONVEYING PARTY D
		Name	Execution Date	
MARK ZEHFUSS			08/02/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	BABY JO	Y JOGGER, LLC		
Street Address:	6655 PEA	PEACHTREE DUNWOODY ROAD		
City:	ATLANTA			
State/Country:	GEORGIA	deorgia		
Postal Code:	30328			
	•			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	18	051053		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
- NI I				
Fax Number:	•	04)853-8806 he a mail address first, if that is unsues	acceful it will be cont	
Correspondence will b	e sent to th	04)853-8806 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Correspondence will b	e sent to th provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if [	<b>e sent to th</b> provided; i 40 Pa	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us		
Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE		
Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE		
Correspondence will busing a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 FLANTA, GEORGIA 30309		
Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709		
Correspondence will busing a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE		
Correspondence will busing a fax number, if period of the second	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE /Angela Marie Staschke/		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=34757-2709_Assi	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE /Angela Marie Staschke/ 10/31/2022		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=34757-2709_Assis	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT JMBER: JMBER: gnment#pa	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE /Angela Marie Staschke/ 10/31/2022		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=34757-2709_Assi source=34757-2709_Assi	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT JMBER: gnment#pa gnment#pa gnment#pa	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 LANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE /Angela Marie Staschke/ 10/31/2022		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=34757-2709_Assisted	e sent to th provided; i 40 Pa EV 99 SL AT JMBER: JMBER: gnment#pa gnment#pa gnment#pa	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 48538000 atentDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us /ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP 19 PEACHTREE STREET NE JITE 2300 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2709 ANGELA MARIE STASCHKE /Angela Marie Staschke/ 10/31/2022 ge1.tif ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif		

source=34757-2709\_Assignment#page6.tif source=34757-2709\_Assignment#page7.tif

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>15/225,326</u> Filed: <u>August 1, 2016</u> Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

## PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

Assignor(s): JON HEE LEE 228 S. Central Ave Highwood, IL 60040

MEGAN ROE 4029 Heights Lane Kalamazoo, MI 49008

STACY NOEL SIMPSON 6035 Chablis Lane Portage, MI 49024

MARK ZEHFUSS 10804 Cherry Hill Drive Glen Allen, VA 23059

Assignee: BABY JOGGER, LLC 8575 Magellan Parkway, Suite 1000 Richmond, VA 23227

## AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) (listed above) are inventor(s) of an invention entitled "REMOVABLE

SEAT ATTACHMENT FOR A STROLLER" (Invention) for which a non-provisional application for United

States Letters Patent

- was filed on <u>August 1, 2016</u>, and accorded U.S. Application No. <u>15/225.326</u>; or
- will be filed concurrently with the submission of this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT for recordation.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes and requests ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Sutherland

Asbill and Brennan LLP, associated with Customer No. 134811, to insert in the header above and here in

## PATENT REEL: 061598 FRAME: 0928

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>15/225,326</u> Filed: <u>August 1, 2016</u> Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

parentheses (U.S. Application No. <u>15/225,326</u>, filed <u>August 1, 2016</u>), this application's U.S. application number and filing date, when known.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a corporation of the State of Virginia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any improvements thereto, said Application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, divisions, reissues, re-examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Invention, application and all letters patent on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said Invention to ASSIGNOR(S) agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor.

AND ASSIGNOR(S) DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any

#### U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>15/225,326</u> Filed: <u>August 1, 2016</u>

#### Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said letters patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR(S) DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR(S) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention or said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other patent property relating to the application and the Invention or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, provide all requested documents, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the application and the Invention including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. These provisions are binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS**

I hereby direct all correspondence and telephone calls in connection with this application be addressed to the number associated with the customer number listed below, which is:

134811

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 15/225,326 Filed: August 1, 2016

#### Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

#### DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

- , the attached application; or
- X United States application number 15/225,326 filed on August 1, 2016 ; or

 PCT international application number \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known)

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Legal name of inventor: JON HEE LEE

Jon Hee Lee

07 | 28 | 16 Date

STATE OF  $//// 4^{3}$ STATE OF  $//// 4^{3}$ COUNTY OF  $/ 6^{3}$ This 28 day of 50/4 30/6 before me personally came the above-named Jon Hee Lee, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Ung la la composition (Notary Public)

all of the Health Hall Hall the Health Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hall Hal	5
OFFICIAL SEAL	and a second
ANTHONY KEITH WINSTON	and the second s
Notary Public - State of Illinois	acter in
My Commission Expires 08/21/2018	in the second
ara ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an	ŝ

Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 15/225,326

Filed: August 1, 2016 x United States application number 15/225,326 filed on August 1, 2016 ; ór

PCT international application number filed on (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known)

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Legal name of inventor: MEGAN ROE

Megan Roe

128.16

Date

Mid STATE OF

COUNTY OF Kalama 200 . 2016 before me personally came the above-named Megan Roe. to This 28th day of July me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

L. Martin (Notary Public)

DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Case My Commission Expires 09/16/2022

Acting in the County of Kalana 200

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 15/225,326 Filed: August 1, 2016

#### DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

the attached application; or

X United States application number 15/225,326 filed on August 1. 2016; or

 PCT international application number \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_
(We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known)

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Legal name of inventor: STACY NOEL SIMPSON

Stacy Noel Simpson

STATE OF

SS. COUNTY OF

Attorney Docket No. 34757-1526

Date

This 25.46 day of , 2016 before me personally came the above-named <u>Stacy Noel</u> <u>Simpson</u>, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Ore L Marton (Notary Public)

DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Case My Commission Expires 09/16/2022

Acting in the County of Kalama 200

Page 6 of 7

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 15/225,326 Filed: August 1, 2016 Attorney Docket No 34757-1526

#### **DECLARATION**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:

T the attached application; or

United States application number <u>15/225.326</u> filed on <u>August 1, 2016</u>; or

PCT international application number \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_. (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known)

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Legal name of inventor: MARK ZEHFUSS

Mark Zehfüss

STATE OF Virginia \$\$. COUNTY OF Handle

8/2/16

This <u>2nd</u> day of <u>Hugues</u>, <u>2016</u> before me personally came the above-named <u>Mark Zehfuss</u>, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Mull Irecen Ja// (Notary Public)



Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 061598 FRAME: 0934

**RECORDED: 10/31/2022** 

37061224.1